
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In Re: Chapter 7 Bankruptcy
Case No. 04-33062

DOUGLAS D. AND DARLA K.
MAMMENGA, MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE

TO OBJECTION TO CLAIMED
Debtors. EXEMPTIONS               

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Debtors filed a petition commencing this Chapter 7 case on May 21, 2004.  The Trustee has

filed an objection to certain claimed exemptions of debtors.  Debtors file this Memorandum and

accompanying Affidavit of Douglas D. Mammenga in response and opposition to said objection.

FACTS

The Trustee has objected to all of the property that the Debtors claimed as exempt on their

Schedule C pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 522(d)(5) which consists of the following:

Property Market Value of Property Ownership
     Cash on Hand          $    200.00 Joint
     Wells Federal Bank checking account   115.00 Joint
     US Bank checking account      55.00 Joint
     1972 Polaris snowmobile      25.00 Joint
     Sears lawn mower      500.00 Joint
     1986 John Deere snow blower      100.00 Joint
     Accrued wages due on date of filing      698.00 Husband
     2004 Federal & State income tax refunds      1,475.00 Joint
     Thrivent Annuity contract #04199846       2,077.00 Wife
     Accrued wages due on date of filing      700.00 Wife
     Pension plan with ING       6,959.00 Wife

In addition, the Trustee objected to the following life insurance contracts which were claimed

as exempt by the Debtors pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 522(d)(8):

     Thrivent Financial Life Insurance, contract #2702103      $ 5,758.00 Husband
     Thrivent Financial Life insurance, contract #2387678      7,064.00 Wife

Douglas Mammenga has filed an affidavit specifying the specific exemptions being claimed



2

by each of the Debtors pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 522(d)(5) with updated and more accurate values on

said property as follows:

Husband's Exemptions: Property       Value
     Cash on Hand $    200.00
     Wells Federal Bank checking account 105.35
    US Bank checking account 64.87
     1972 Polaris snowmobile 25.00
     Sears lawn mower 500.00
     1986 John Deere snow blower 100.00
     Accrued wages due on date of filing 581.25
     2004 Federal & State income tax refunds 1,475.00

$ 3,051.47

Wife's exemptions: Property      Value
     Thrivent Annuity contract #04199846 $ 2,077.00
     Accrued wages due on date of filing 804.13
     Pension plan with ING  6,704.83

$ 9,585.96

ARGUMENT

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 522(d)(5), the Debtors are each permitted to exempt the Debtor's

aggregate interest in any property not to exceed $925 plus up to $8,725 of any unused amount of the

exemption provided under 11 U.S.C. 522(d)(1).  The Debtors' exemption value in their homestead

totaled $9,317, or $4,658.50 each, leaving each of them the maximum amount of $8,725 to be added

to the $925 exemption permitted by 11 U.S.C. 522(d)(5).

The total amount being claimed as exempt by Douglas Mammenga under 11 U.S.C. 522(d)(5)

is $3,051.47.  The total amount being claimed as exempt by Darla Mammenga under 11 U.S.C.

522(d)(5) is $9,585.96.  Both figures are under the total $9,600.50 amount permitted by 11 U.S.C.

522(d)(5), and therefore all of said property is exempt.  Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 522(d)(8), each of the

Debtors is permitted up to $9,300 in value of any unmatured life insurance policy.  Therefore, each

of their respective life insurance policies are totally exempt. 

The Trustee indicates in his motion that he was unable to determine the exact type of the



3

Thrivent Annuity contract and the ING account.  As indicated in the Affidavit of Douglas

Mammenga, the Thrivent Annuity contract is an individual retirement account resulting from a roll

over from Darla Mammenga's pension with a former employer and the ING account is likewise a

pension with a former employer of hers.  The type of account is somewhat irrelevant since both are

being claimed as exempt under 11 U.S.C. 522(d)(5).  

The Trustee also had a question on the value and ownership of the life insurance policies.

Douglas Mammenga's Affidavit further establishes the respective ownerships and values of these

policies, and that they are within the limits permitted by 11 U.S.C. 522(d)(8).

CONCLUSION

 The exemptions claimed by the Debtors are within the limits provided by 11 U.S.C. 522(d)(5)

and 11 U.S.C. 522(d)(8).  The Trustee's motion objecting to the claimed exemptions should be

denied.

DEBTORS RESERVE THE RIGHT TO CALL DOUGLAS MAMMENGA 630 WEST
CIRO STREET, TRUMAN, MINNESOTA 56088, TO TESTIFY AS TO THE VALUE OF
DEBTORS' PROPERTY.

VIESSELMAN & BARKE, P.A.

Dated:  August       26        , 2004. By    /s/  Terry W. Viesselman                  
    Terry W. Viesselman (#0112835)
Attorneys for Debtors
123 Downtown Plaza
Fairmont, Minnesota 56031
Telephone:  (507) 238-4377

VERIFICATION
I, Terry W. Viesselman, attorneys for the Debtors in the above-entitled matter, declare under

penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct according to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief.  

   /s/  Terry W. Viesselman                           
Terry W. Viesselman



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In Re: Chapter 7 Bankruptcy
Case No. 04-33062

DOUGLAS D. AND DARLA K.
MAMMENGA, AFFIDAVIT OF           

DOUGLAS D. MAMMENGA
Debtors.

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
)   ss.

COUNTY OF MARTIN )

I, Douglas D. Mammenga, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and state from personal

knowledge as follows:

1. I am married to Darla K. Mammenga, and we are the debtors in the above-entitled

matter.

2. I make this Affidavit in response to the Trustee's objection to claimed exemptions.

3. The petition in this matter was filed on May 21, 2004.

4. My wife and I had a checking account in joint tenancy at US Bank, Fairmont,

Minnesota, and on the date of filing we had a balance in said account of $64.87.  We also have a

checking account in joint tenancy at Wells Federal Bank, Fairmont, Minnesota, and on the date of

filing we had a balance in said account of $105.35.  Attached as Exhibits “A” and “B” are statements

from said accounts.

5. On the date of filing my wife and I had cash on hand which we owned in joint tenancy

in the amount of $200.

6. My wife and I own a 1986 John Deere snow blower which we believe has a fair

market value of $100, and a 1972 Polaris snowmobile which we believe only has a value of $25 (I



2

paid $50 for the snowmobile seven years ago).  We also own a Sears lawnmower which we believe

has a fair market value of $500.  We own these items jointly. 

7. My wife was formerly employed at the Fairmont Community Hospital in Fairmont,

Minnesota.  When she left her employment there she rolled her pension into a Thrivent Financial

Annuity contract, contract no. 04199846.  She is the owner of the account, and attached as Exhibit

“C” is the last statement showing the total cash value of the account. 

8. My wife was also formerly employed at the Madelia Community Hospital, Madelia,

Minnesota.  At said hospital she had a pension managed by ING Life Insurance and Annuity

Company.  The value in that pension as of May 25, 2004, was $6,704.83.  Attached as Exhibit “D”

is a statement from ING setting forth that value.  Since my wife is no longer employed at Madelia

Community Hospital she is permitted to make withdrawals from said pension, subject to tax and

penalty.

9. I have a whole life insurance policy with Thrivent Financial.  Attached as Exhibit “E”

is my most recent statement showing a cash surrender value of said policy of $5,757.84 as of April

1, 2004.  Thrivent Financial is unable to give me a value of said policy as of May 21, 2004, but its

current value is $5,765.  My wife has a adjustable life insurance policy with Thrivent Financial which

had a cash value of $7,064.41 as of April 25, 2004, according to the most recent statement, a copy

of which is attached and incorporated hereto as Exhibit “F”.  Thrivent Financial is unable to provide

a value as of the date of filing, but the current value is $7,295.

10. On the date of filing I was employed by Countryside Cashway, Fairmont, Minnesota,

and had wages due me of $581.25.  On the date of filing my wife was employed at Aerospace

Systems, Fairmont, Minnesota, and had wages due her of $804.13.



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In Re: Chapter 7 Bankruptcy
Case No. 04-33062

DOUGLAS D. AND DARLA K.
MAMMENGA, ORDER DENYING TRUSTEE'S OBJECTION

TO DEBTORS' CLAIM OF EXEMPTION    
Debtors.

This Chapter 7 case came on before the Court on September 7, 2004, for a hearing on the
Trustee's objection to the Debtor's claimed exemption of the following property:

Cash on Hand, Wells Federal Bank Checking Account #470058355, US Bank
Checking Account #1-449-2920-2881, 19072 Polaris snowmobile, Sears Lawn
mower, John Deere snow blower, Thrivent Financial Annuity, contract #04199846,
100% of Husband's Accrued Wages, 100% of Wife's Accrued Wages, 2004 Federal
and State Income Tax Refunds, Pension Plan with ING, Thrivent Financial Life
Insurance, contract #2702103, and Thrivent Financial Life Insurance, contract
#2387678.

Appearances, if any, were noted on the record.  

Upon the documents on file herein, and the arguments of counsel,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DETERMINED:

11. The Trustee's objection to Debtors' claimed exemptions is denied.

BY THE COURT:

Dated:                                     , 2004.                                                          
           

Gregory F. Kishel
United States Bankruptcy Judge





3


